JUNE 1, 1896.

COoUNCIL CHAMBER,
Ann Arbor, June 1st, 1896. %

Regular session.

Called toorder by Pres. Hiscock.
Roll Called. Quoruin present.
Absent, Ald. Soule.

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS.

A petition signed by A.G. Schmidt
and 21 others asking for the removal of
the willow trees on Beakes Street was
read and referred to the Street Com-
mittee..

A petition signed by J. A. Shetterly
and 19 others asking for a crosswalk
across Spring Street and repairs on
sidewalks on Miller Avenue was read
and referred to the Sidewalk Committee.

A petition signed by Fred C. Wein-
berg and 9 others asking for a cross-
walk across Packard Street at Mary
Street was read and referred to the
Sidewalk Committee.

10 the Common Council.

The Board of Public Works would
recommend that your Honorable Body
take action relative to making arrange-
ments with the Ann Arbor Savings
Bank, the custodian of the City's money,
whereby the labor hills properly certi-
fied to by the Street Commissioner aud
President of the Board of Public Works
will be paid at the end of each week by
such Bank at par the same as warrants.

The Board are of the opinion that an
injustice has been done to the laboring
men during the past in this matter,
that they have been required t) pay an
enormous discount for the purpose of
getting their moneyv once a week as they
would if they worked for a private firm
or corporation. We have been inform-
ed that the rate of interest has run
from one to ten percent a month and in
somo cases as high as that for the use
of money for one week.

In case this recommendation meets
the approval of your Honorable Body,
the City will be the looser of only three
and one tenth per cent per year over
t+hat which thev have already paid, and

41

would save any number of times this
sum to the deserving leborer.
Board of Public Works,
Glen V. Mills, Clerk.

Ald. Koch move that the communi-
cation be received and placed on file.

Adopted.

To the Common Council.

The Board of Public Works to whom
was referred the petition of Mrs, Olivia
B. Hall, asking for permission to connect
with the Washington Street Sewer on
Washtenaw Ave.. would recommend
that the prayer of the petitioner be
granted but that she be not exempt
from taxation in case a district is laid
out in such territory.

Board of Public Works.
Glen V. Mills, Clerk.

Ald Coon moved that, the recommen-
dation of the Board be concurred in by
the Council.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Maynard, Moore, Koch,
Grossman, Laubengayer, Dell, Burke,
Brown, Shadford, Rhodes, Coon, Soule,
Cady, Danforth, Pres. Hiscock—15.

Nays—None.

To the Common Council.

The Board of Fire Commissioners
would recommend that your Honorable
Body appropriate $300.00 from the
Firemen’s Fund to purchase a team of
horses for the department, and further
that the Board of Iire Commissioners
be granted permission to dispence with
one of the old teams or one horse there-
of as they may deem advisable.

Board of Fire Commissioners.
Glen V. Mills, Clerk.

Referred to the Fire Department
Committee.

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES.
FINANCE.
To the Common Council:

Your Committee 01 Finance would
report that they have had the following
bills under consideration and would
recommend their allowance, and that



42

the warrants be ordered drawun in pay-
ment of the same.
Respectfully submitted,

C. H. Cady,
Emmett Coon,
Cotnmittee on Finance,
CONTINGENT FUND.

Glen V Mills, salary
Charles H Manly, *
Patrick O'Hearn,

Marvin C Davenport, janitor work.... 't

Mack & Schmid, rent.................. 8 33
Clay A Greene toJ L Rose rent....... 20 17
Glen V Mills, postage................... 1 00
Patrick O’Hearn ““ ....... ..... ..... 2 00
Charles H Manly “ ... ............... 15 00
Inland Press prlntmg ................. 481 86
Estate of Rice A Beal printing........ 910
Ann Arbor Argus, printing............ 200
8id W. Millard, printing ........... .... 5325
Ann Arbor Democrat, prm‘mncr ........ 40 14

5 A Moran, assigned A A Savings bank 56 59
Argus RBook Bmdery “ Savings bank 27 ()

Washtenaw Evening Times, prmtmtr 4 20
CF Stabler painting.................. 17
Stark & Gartee e 2 50
Ann Arbor T-H Electric Co lighting.. 549 33
Ihling Bros. & Everard finance dater. 317
Robert Leonard posting bills.... . ... 200
John Conde drayage.... ............... 50
John Eisele, supplies................... 20
M Staeblercoal. .. ...l 41 78
Total. . i et $ 1458 52
SEWER FUND GENERAL.

Michael Williams, 1apor A A »>avings
Bank ...... .. $ 22
Total..........co il $ 225

STREET FUND,

Ann Arbor Savings Bank, labor ac-
counts assigned them:

E Thomas $ 750
C I sSayder 31 95
M Mitchel 395

T Sweet . 212
Ed Barnett
M Schaible

Nicholas Henderlong 50

Frank Demay 85

J Moegle o0

John Zebs )
Rowe

John Weinmann
J H Green
John Weinmann

Jusd

[y
LAXW-IDW-Idst ST 10 OS LA =IT o U
=23
>

Elmer Thomas 00
W Broue 00
F Yanke 3
Ed Hare 35
Joe Rowe 00
Wm IMletcher 10 50
A Selkey 35

John Drake
George Healey
A Sciiwemin

C Giser

M Kusterer

G Gutekunst

LT Sweet 1

C Winkle 9 00
Seth Dralke 825
M Schiberiey 0 00
M Hessan 9 00
John Wilson 13 35
C Young 8 85
W Bird 9 00
G Gutycunst 10 05

CoUNCIL. PROCEEDINGS.

W I3 Smith

! Walker
I'rank Demay
John Slater

J Burns

E Thomas

N Heunderlong
August Herman
H lxlinrldge
I'red Hentz
Anton Otto
John McHugh
Hurl Benedict
Jetf Lowis
Jake Mogle
Albert Carpenter
Valentine Alger
John Robinson
A Benkey

B Lamborn
John Holkay
David Taylor
A Bartlet

C J Snyder

A Scolope

J H Green

Ben Shallhorn
J Maison
David Taylor
Aungust Werk
I D Rogers

C Winkle

W Browe

Wm Fletcher
W B Smith

M Adamscheck
George Healy
Sam Plkb

M Kusterer

M Hessian

H Kittridge

F Demay

A Boehnke

G Leonard
August Herman
J Mogle

An_to 10tto

M Schihly

T Benedict

C Walker

H Kittredge

A Fultord”

B Freach

T Hannan
George Healp
Wm 14 letcher
Wm Fletcher
W Broe

=t}

-t
Tialgn OO O3S e oo i

=t
SRS NS L e RIS S S ERR IS IE TSR IITRRSSESHSSES

o — 30 9 e ot
CORREWNRODOEUMO GO0 DO

| v
OID -3

etk 3
YOOGS ~E G A T S OO
Lt 3
o

J Weinmann 00
M Kusterer 1275
Wm Wheceler 22 50
Ed Hare 9 30
A Beck 43 95
John Drake 10 03
Ezra Bowen 15 15
C Winkle 9 00
& Hentz ] 16 50
Wm Wheeler 15 00
Fred Hentz 37
Jett Lewis 4 50
urns - 2825
John Robinson 3 00
Wilson i 75
J Schrenenherger & 25
eonard 825

A Sechiope 4 50 1056 86

State Savings Baunk, labor aceounts
assigned them

M F«,t"'lb 18 00
Ml(eebler 260
Jacob Schretter 4 80
C Ikuhn 5 10
Ed O’'Neil 12 v0
B French 18 00
M Willinms 20 48



JUNE 1,

M Nagel 000 105 03
Wm Wheeler labor....... ........ 21 25
A Warren ¥ ven sevean e s 34 61
Mike Keebler i B BT s ssaranm 75
' Larme 8 ey SUS 0 e
¢ Steiley S mermgs, Salvas 5
M Addm].lck O iedamaners syazmmsere "5
Ben Shelhorn A 10 50
A Shellhorn 5 mas sume SOREGR 18 00
Wm Burns S G B same SEEGR 3 00
A Stieley T 15 00
George W Weeks T N——————— 18 00
Jake Clark C o e s EeE R G 9 00
Wm Weinmann 8 o womomaesess wiezs svion 9 00
P McCabe T — 17 40
J Holkey U e e TSR (63
F T Judson S8 B SR el e 10 50
B Morrison e S 6 95
C Hentz PR s wen RS L 4 50
John Slater £ mme s e v 16 20
A G Schneeberger s . 75
Edward Rose e s Ve SeRe 33 83
Seth Drake *E  asesageadl snos e passsn 5
John Miller . 210
D Crawford Y msen pemmEe g 21 00
Frank Sutherland ¢ .. .............. 22 50
Geo H Fischer T 22 50
J I Schuh su}i)plles ...................... 65
J 8 Nowlandlabor..................... : 232
James Donegan repairs................ 1%
H D Edwards & Co. waste........ e 8 32
Adam Seyfried gravel.... ............. 6 00
Geo F Key, sfmla.ry ....................... 100 00
S Wood & Cosupplies.................. 205
E W Jonées AraYage..c...au: o0 ssinssae 200
C E Godfrey, freight and drayage..... 50
Glen V Mills stone assigned........... 3 60

Total. . ceeeeiei i e cieeias $ 1596 17

BRIDGE, CULVERT AND CROSSWALK FUND.
Ann Arbor Savings Bank, accounts
assiocned:

Gage & Son labor and supplies $ 4 38

M Hessiwns labor............ 6 00
George Healy - ...... .... 6 00
M Kusterer s s v 6 00
B Morrison S i nmsem sy 15 00
I Luebke S 6 38 43 76
F Ulrich et . 19 05
Total e i e $ 6281
POLICE FUND.
M C Peterson. salary.... «oceeeoooe. $ 6500
David Collins, b<L| LY e 50 00
John O’Mara, " ..o 50 00
Reuben Armbrustersalary............ 50 00
George Isbell, L . 50 00
Insc])h Clay WAk o 150
J G Birchfield drayage.......... - 25

Total ..... .. .o v coiillB

FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND,
Fred Sipley. salary.................. 60 00
O A Edwards.. T T —— H0 00
W H MeLaren, g e v By seEREE 50 00
Max Whittinger, ... ... .. ..., 50 00
Albert West, 8 s st s 50 00
Busene Willlams, Y ... e v vosmaes 50 00
Herman Kirn, g 50 00
Samuel MceLaren, . ... .. .. ... 50 00
Chas Carroll B ear mmman e sew 15 00
Louis Hoelzle. O e me s SR 8 00
W L Schneirle, AL e s e sk 800
d. Hoelzle, M e s s v S 00
Wm Rettich, W s pen e penRERGE 800
Geo Hoelzle S o s e e v 3 00
Fire and Water subscription. .......... 300
Mrs. Ream,; washing.. .. c.ocisveies s 5 00
James Donegan horse shocing......... 0 60
Dr.J A Dell professional services. ... 100

1896. 13

Walker & Co, repairs.....covevveen. ... 100
Hutzel & Co, supplies................... 120
Total..ooo i, $ 485 80
POOR FUND.
Fred Sipley, SAlarV. . sove vos 5% ianons - & 10 00
I' Bigalke, groceries................... 5 00
Ed Duffy, groceries ............ ...... 1 50
C H Cady, eroceries, e ssamies vss 1 80
W & E Dieterle, coffin... ............. 10 00
John Eisele, groceries.................. 3 56
Mrs Evans, aid.... ... ... ........... 5 00
John Goetz & Son, groceries........... 5 88
John Goetz, Jr., groceries. ..., ....... 6 24
W F Lodholz, groceries................ 4 50
Wm H MclIntyre, groceries. .......... 3 67
John Moore medicine.................. 335
O’Hara., Boyle & Co, groceries......... 4 50
Rinsey & Seabolt, groceries............ 9 20
C Rinsey, groceries.. .............c.ve.. 9 44
W F Stimson, groceries................ 233
Salver Grocery Co., groceries ........ 4 00
C W.Vogel. Meatc:ios copans os e sonias 40
Wahr & Miller, shoes.. ...... ....... .. 375
Chas Zuern, meab....... .............. 84
MOLA L 558 55555 555 ST s scmmimimin e $ 9496
CEMETERY FUND.
Newton Felch labor.................. $ 225
Nelson Garlinghouse labor............. 16 50
W J Randall labor.......ic.evs wavsions 3 50
Mathew Luippold labor................. 15 75
Pt s san vas v wowses seses s & $ 3800
RECAPITULATION.
June 1896.

Contingent... .. .. ... . ciiviiiin... $ 1458 52
Sewer Fund General................... 225
18 (L T e e— 1596 17
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk....... 62 81
Pohcc .................................. 266 75
3 485 80
POOT: cxw snipne won smvmmses sovvsn g 9 wop & W 94 96
Cemetery. . ...oo.oeiie v it 33 00
b0 1 i 1 LR —— oo 8 4005 26

Adopted as follows"

Yeas—Ald, Maynard, Moore, Koch,
Grossman, Laubengayer, Dell, Burke,
Brown, Shadford, Rhodes, Coon, Cady,
Danforth, Pres. Hiscock—14.

Nays—None,

To the Common Council:

Your Committee on Finance would
report that they have taken into con-
sid-ration the balance on hand in the
several funds, and the amount of money
necessary to be raised for the neces-
sary expenditures of such funds during
the coming year, and have prepared
and submit for the consideration of
this Council the proper resolution
making such appropriation.

Respectiully submitted,
C. H. Cady,
Emmett Coon
Committee on Finance.



44

3y Ald. Cady.

Resolved, that the sum of $31,955.45
be and the same is hereby appropriated
and levied upon and assessed against
the taxable property of the City of Ann
Arbor for the several regular funds of
the City for the fiscal year 1896 and
1897, and the same be and is her:by
apportioned to the several funds as
follows:

To the Street Fund the sum of
$10000.00.

To tha Fire Department fund the
sum of $7000.00.

To the Police Fund the sum of
%2000.00.

To the Poor Fund the sum of $2500.00.

To the Water Fund the sum of
$6000.00.

T'o the Delengent Tax Fund the sum
of $455 45

The halance and remainder thereof

to the Contingent Fund, the sum of
$4000.00. |
ond. Resolved, that the sum of

$2400.00 be and the same is hereby ap-
propriated, ,Jevied and assessed under
and by virtue of the act of the legis
lature, authorizing the same for the
purpose of paying the interest on, and
the installment of principle to the Un-
versity Aid Bond Fund.

3rd. WHEREAS it appears and is
hereby determined that to enable the
City of Aun Arbor during the vear of
1896 and 1297 to keep and maintain in
ocood order and repair the several
bridges, culverts and crosswalks a sum
of money in the excess of the per cent
authorized to be raised the
authority graanted by the charter is and
will be necessary: therefore,

Lesolved, That ny virtue of the
authority granted to this Council hy
the cgeneral law of the State, the sum
of $3000.00 be and the same is hereby
appropriated levied on the taxble pro-
perty atoresaid for the bridge, culvert !
and crosswalk fund, for the purpose of |
keeping and maintaining in good order
an ! repair, the several bridges, culvert
and crosswalks in the City. '

under

CounNcCiL PROCEEDINGS.

4th, Resolved, that the sum of
$3200.00 be and the same is hereby ap-
propriated, levied and assessed under
and by virtue of the act ol the legisla-
ture, the same for the
purpose of paying the interest on and
the installment of principle of the main
sewer bonds.

Sth.  Resolved, and is hereby ordered
that the several sums of money afore-
said be assessed on and upon the tax-
able property of the City Ann Arbor,
and spread on the tax roll of said city
for the year 1896, and for the fiscal year
of 1895 and 18)7 for the several pur-
poses aforesaid, that all the several
sums of money aforesaid be assessed,
levied and collected, paid into the City
Treasurery for the several purposes
and on account of the several sums
aforesaid,

LResolved, further, that the City
Clerk do certify the aforesaid resolu-
tions of appropriations and assessments
to the City Assessor, and that when
certified the City Assessor do spread
the sums of money aforesaid on the
tax roll of the City of Ann Arbor for
the vear 1896 and assess the same
against the taxable property of the
said (Vity as the sum has been set down
in and assessed on the said City tax
roll and against the ownes of said pro-
perty pursuant of law. -

Adopted as follows:

authorizing

Yeas—Ald. Maynard., Moore. Koch,
Laubengayer, Dell, Buarke, DBrown,
Shadford,  Rhodes, Coon, Cady,

14

Danforth. Pres, Hiscock
Nays—None.

To the Common Couneil:

Your Committee on Finance to whom
was referred the petition of Arthur
Sweet asking for damages for alleged
injuries received in the cave-in on the
Hill-st. sewer, would refer the same
back to this (ouncil without recom-
mendation.

Respectfully submitted,

C. H. Cady,
Emmett Coon,

Committee on Finance.



JUNE 1, 1896.

Ald. Dell moved that the petition of
Arthur Sweet be referred to the City
Attorney.

Adopted.

Chairman Cady presented the bill of
Charles H. Kline for May salary with-
out recommendation.

The report of the committee was
adopted.

Ald. Maynard moved that the bill
be laid on the table.

Adonpted.

ORDINANCE AND SIDEWALKS.
To the Common Council.

Your Committee on Sidewalls
would recommend that a plank cross-
walk be laid across Oakland Avenue
on the North-West side of Arhor St.

Respectfully submitted,
Emmett Coon,
C. A. Maynard,
John Koch,
Jacob Laubengayer,
Arthur Brown,
G. C. Rhodes,
H. P. Danforth,
Committee on
Sidewalks.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas-- Ald. Maynard, Moore, Koch,
Grossman, Laubengayer, Dell, Burke,

Brown, Shadford. Khodes, Coon, Cady..

Danforth, Pres. Hiscock—14

Nays —None.

To the Common Council.

Your Committee on Sidewalks con-
siders that it is a public necessity
that the sidewalk hereinafter men-
tioned shall be constructed and grad-
ed, and submit the following resolu-
tion ordering the same and recom-
mend its adoption.

Respectfully submitted,

KEmmett Coon,
C A. Maynard,

John Koch,
Jacob Laubengayer, |
Arthur Brown, ,
G. C. Rhodes, |

H. P. Danforth

Committee on Sidewalks.
Leave being granted the following |
resolution was presented.

45

By Ald. Coon.

Resolved, That the construction of
sidewalks hereinatter mentioned is
deemed and declared a necessary pub-
lic improvement.

Therefore. it is hereby ordered that
plank sidewalks be graded, built and
constructed on and along the follow-
ing streets and in front of the follow-
ing property in the City of Ann Arbor,
viz:

On the east side of Second St., in
front of 55 and 57.

On the southwest side of Qakland
Ave in front of the property of H. P.
Danforth and Allen.

On the Northeast side of Oakland
Ave. from Arbor street to the east
line of Alviso B. Stevens’ property.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Maynard, Moore, Koch,
Grossman, Laubengayer, Dell, Burke,
Brown, Shadford, Rhodes, Coon, Cady,
Danforth, Pres. Hiscock—14.

Nays—None.

Ald. Soule entered.

BONDS.
To the Common Council :

Your Committee on Bonds would
recommend the adoption of the
plumbers’ bond of Rettich & Hoch-
rein with Christian Mack and Junius
K. Beal as sureties.

Also the bond of the Ann Arbor
Savings Bank with Christian Mack,
Frederick Schmid, Henry J. Mann,
Walter C. Mack, W. D. Harriman, L.
Gruner, David Rinsey, Moses Seabolt,
Junius E. Beal, Daniel Hiscock and
W. B. Smith as sureties.

Respectfully submitted,
Arthur Brown,
Geo. L. Moore,
Michael Grossman,
Committee on Bonds.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Vaynard, Moore, Koch,
Grossman, Laubengayer, Dell, Burke,
Brown, Shadford, Rhodes, Coon, %oule,
Caly, Danforth, Pres. Hiscock—15.

Nays—None.

PARKS.
To the Common Council:
Your Committee on Parks to whom



46

referred the resolution ogranting
Jesse A, Dell the privilege of using
Felch park for the purpose of a pony
ring, would recommend that Mr. Dell
be granted such permission.
Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Burke,

W. M. Shadford,

C. A. Maynard,

Committee on Parks.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—-Ald. Maynard, Moore, Koch,
Grossman, Laubengayer, Dell, Burke,
Brown, Shadford, Rhodes, Coon, Soule,
Cady. Danforth, Pres. Hiscock—15.

Nays—None.

By Ald. Burke.

Resolved, That the Street Commis-
sioner be directed to trim the trees in
FFelch Park, and remove all dead trees
therefrom, immediately.

Adopted.
By Ald. Burke.

Resolved, That the Board of Public
Works be instruted to have water put
into Felch Park and that the Street
Commissioner be instructed to keep
the grass in =aid Park sprinkled the
same as the other Parks.

Referred to the Board of Public
Waorks for an estimate.
REPORT OF CITY OFFICERS.

The monthly report of the City
Clerk, Chief of the Fire Department,
City Marshal. and Superintendent of
the Poor, were read and ordered placed

on file.
Ann Arbor, May 25th, 1896.

To the Honorable Common Council of
the Clity of Ann Avbor:

I have the honor to tenderto your
honorable body my resignation as one
of the Commissioners ot the City Cem-
etery, and ask that it take immediate
effeet.

E. S. Manly,

Received and placed on file and the
resignation accepted.

To the Finance Committee and the Com-
mon Couneil of the City of Ann Arbor.

I have the honor to report that in
accordance with your directions I have
carefully examined the Books, Vouchers

CoUNCIL PROCEEDINGS.

and Cancelled Bonds for the year end-
ing May 1 1896, and find the same
correct. The Dbalance in the City
Treasury at the date mentioned was
Twenty-one thousand eight hundred
twentv one and thirty-one one-hun-
dredths doliars, which amount is certi-
fied to as being on ceposit by the Cash-
ier of the State Savings Bank.

I have carefully examined the Books
and Reports of the City Clerk and find
them correct.

I would call your attention to the
large increase in the amount of work in
the offices of the City Treasurer and
City Clerk during the past year, and to
the careful and accurate manner in
which the duties of those officers have
been performed. lespectfully,

Jno. R. Miner.
May 38th, 1896.

weceived and placed on file.
Arn Arbor, June 1st, 1896.
To the Common Council.

In conformity with your order I here-
with submit profile and estimate cost of
drain on E. University Ave. and Pros-
pect-st.

The amount of tile necessary is 650
ft. of 24 inch.

Dapth of treach from 3 tt. to 5 ft.

The tile the City has on had
650 ft trenching at 15¢ per lincal

FO 89750
Allow for some 12 inch tile at
street crossings. ... . $15.00

Allow for two catch basins ab

$15.00 cach . .. $30.00

Total estimate ... - $142.50
Geo. If. Koy,
City Kngineer.

Ald. Cady moved that the Board of
Public Works be directed to advertise
for bids for doing such work according
to the estimate of City Engineer.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald, Maynard, Moorve, Koch,
Laubengayer, Dell, Burke, Brown,
Shadford, Rhodes, Coon, Soule, Cady,
Danforth, Pres. lliscock —15.

Nays—Naone.



JUNE 1, 1896.

Ald, Coon moved that the Forest
Hill Cemetery Association be require
to build a plank walk along the north
side of Geddes ave. on the south side of
the cemetery from the cemetery gate
to the west line of W. H.'Nichois’ pro-
perty. :

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Vaynard, Moore, Koch,
Grossman, Laubengayer, Dell, Burke,
Brown, Shadford, Rhodes, Coon, Soule,
Cady, Danforth, Pres. Hiscock—15.

Nays—None.

$227 Ald, Moore moved that the matter of

47

macadamizing Detroit Street be taken
from the table,
Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Maynard, Moore, Koch,
Laubengayer, Dell, Burke, Brown,
Shadford, Rhodes, Coon, Soule, Cady,
Danforth, Pres. Hiscock—15.

Nays—None.

Ald. Koch moved that the question
be referred to the City Attorney.
Adopted.
On motion the Council adjourned.
GLEN V. MILLS,
City Clerk.



